Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or
expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024
 Foreign

currency
(EUR)

 Foreign
currency

(USD)

Total

(` million)

 Foreign
currency

(EUR)

 Foreign
currency

(USD)

Total

(` million)

Trade payables  96,312  43,481  12.70  5,137  13,098  1.56
Trade receivables  -   950,229  81.22  1,327  858,017  71.66

   Foreign currency sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before
tax and pre-tax equity is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The
Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Impact on equity Impact on profit before tax
As at

31 March 2025
As at

31 March 2024
For the

year ended

31 March 2025

For the

year ended

31 March 2024
EUR

Increases by 5%  0.44  (0.02)  0.44  (0.02)
Decreases by 5%  (0.44)  0.02  (0.44)  0.02
USD

Increases by 5%  4.25  3.52  4.25  3.52
Decreases by 5%  (4.25)  (3.52)  (4.25)  (3.52)

  ii)  Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s short-term debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

   Exposure to interest rate risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit